ALAMEDA COUNTY o L ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

February 14, 1995

Mr. Scott P. Barde

Owens Financial Group, Inc.
2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

RE: CLOSURE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK AT
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Barde:

Thank you for the submittal of the Tank Removal Activity Report
documenting the results of the soil sampling analyses following the
November 1, 1994 closure of an underground fuel storage tank at the
referenced site. Following review of this report, this department
is satisfied that the former 8000 gallon underground storage tank
has been closed in full compliance with the requirements of Title
23, California Code of Regulations.

The referenced report documents that no apparent and/or significant
release of fuel from the former tank has occurred at the site.
Therefore, no further investigation or c¢leanup actiong are
required. Please be aware that further work may be required if
conditions change or a water quality threat is discovered at the
subject site.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Suicars L Mo

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cec: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Environmental Protection Div.- files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rhonda Reames-Kiper, Semco, 1741 Leslie Street
San Mateo, California 94402



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

February 13, 1997

Mr. Scott Barde

Owens Mortgage Investment Fund
2221 Otympic Blvd.

Walnut Creek, California 94595

RE: STID #5305 - Owens Financial Group Property located at
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Barde:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground
storage tank formerly located at the above-described location, Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries
concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section 2721 (e) of Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung, Director

Enclosure
¢: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmentat Protection / SH/ files
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Lori Casias, SWRCB (with enclosure)
Daniel Carroll, Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA 94566
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I.  AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 10, 1996

Agency Name: Alameda County-HazMat  Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/ Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible Staff Person: Susan L. Hugo Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name; Owens Financial Group Property
Site Facility Address: 3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

RB LUSTIS Case No. : N/A Local Case No./ LOP Case No. 5305
URF Filing Date: 10/19/95 SWEEPS No.. N/A
Responstble Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers,
Owens Mortgage Investment Fund 2221 Olympic Blvd. (510) 935-3840
c/o Mr. Scott Barde Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Tank No: Sizein gal Contents: Closed in-place or removed?. Date:

1 2,500 Diesel/heating oil Removed 8/31/95

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release; Tank leaked; hole found at the bottom of the north end.
Site characterization complete: YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 11/95

Monitoring wells installed 7 YES Number: One (1)
Proper screened interval ? YES (51025 feet bgs)
Highest GW depth below ground surface:  10.38 fi. Lowest depth: 11.23 ft

Flow direction: Assumed to the west southwest based on regional groundwater flow direction
Most sensitive current use:  Commercial / Light Industrial

Are drinking water wells affected ? NO Aquifer Name: NA

Is surface water affected ? NO Nearest affected SW name' NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (address / location): Unknown

Report (s) on file? YES

Where is report (s) filed ? Alameda County, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Materials:

Materials Amount Action (Treatment / or Date
(Include Units) Disposal w/ Destination)

Tank One 2500 gallon Disposed at Erickson, Richmond, CA.  8/31/95

Product/water 2500 gallons Disposed at Evergreen, Newark, CA  8/18/95

Soil 54.34 tons Remco, Richmond, CA 9/1/95



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

HI. RELEASE AND SITE CHRACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
*Before **After Before  ****After
TPH Diesel 440 21,000 {15,000} 2,800
TPH Gasoline - - - 1,000
TPH Bunker Qil - (55) *** nd 600
TPH Kerosene - - *%% nd 1,000
Benzene 0.011 0.081 [28] nd
Toluene 0.023 0.80 [20] 0.2
Ethyl Benzene 0.016 (0.36) [65] 0.6
Xylene 0.11 (1.30) <20> 2.4
PAH's - - - nd

(Soil sample collected from boring EW-1 at 15' bgs, see Table 1)

* Soil sampled collected at 9' bgs (north end) after the UST's removal on 8/31/95.

** Confirmation soil samples collected at 7' to 9" bgs after limited overexcavation on 9/5/95.
#%% Initial groundwater sample collected from well EW-1.

**¥% Groundwater sample collected from well EW-1 during the last sampling event (3/96).
{Grab water sample collected from boring B-1, sec Table 2}

[Grab water sample collected from boring B-6, see Table 2]

<Grab water sample collected from boring B-5, see Table 2>

Comments (Depths of Remediation, etc.)

A 2,500 gallon underground storage tank (UST) was removed on August 31, 1995 from the
subject site. Prior to the UST's removal, a Preliminary Site Assessment was performed in July
1994. It was reported that the former UST stored heating fuel (kerosene or diesel) and was
installed sometime between 1906 and 1912. Scil samples collected following the UST's removal
indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination [see table listed above - soil
(ppm) before cleanup]. Due to physical constraint, ( former tank was inside the building) limited
overexcavation was performed around the tank pit. Verification soil samples showed higher
concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil as shown in the above table [ soil (ppm) after
clean up]. Approximately 54 tons of soil was excavated and disposed at Remco for recycling.

Soil and groundwater investigation was conducted on November 1995, One soil boring (EW-1)
was advanced to a depth of 15 feet bgs within ten feet downgradient of the former UST. EW-1
was proposed as a monitoring well but separate phase was found during the drilling. Further site
investigation was conducted on December 1995. Boring EW-1 was redrilled from 18 feet to 25
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

feet bgs. and converted to a 6" extraction well. In addition, six soil borings (B-1 to B-6) were
advanced ( see Figure 2) to define the limits of the contamination. Soil samples were collected
from the borings at five feet interval and found non detect to low levels of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination (see Table 1). The grab water samples collected from the borings B-1, B-3, B-5,
and B-6) and the monitoring well (EW-1) indicated the presence of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbon at concentrations listed in Table 2. Groundwater did not accumulate in boring B-2.

Monitoring well EW-1was resampled in March 1996 and found 1000 ppb TPH gasoline, 2800
ppb TPH diesel, 600 ppb TPH bunker oil, 1000 ppb TPH kerosene, 7.2 ppb toluene, 0.6 ppb ethyl
benzene and ppb xylenes. Benzene and PAH's were not detected in the groundwater sample
during this second round of sampling. In addition, free product was not detected in the well,

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan ?  Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan ? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use ? YES

Site management requirements: A site health and safety plan must be submitted to this agency
(ACDEH) for review and approval prior to any excavation or trenching work which could
potentially expose future construction workers or the public to residual contamination left in
place. A notice must be placed on the deed regarding the presence of residual contamination
at the site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes ? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned : No, waiting for RWQCB signoff
Number Decommissioned: None Number Retained:  One (1)

List enforcement actions taken: NA
List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Susan L. Hugo Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature; W OZ/QA.Z, Date: ////3/?6
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Reviewed by
Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: : Date: \l ld’[ Y

Name: Thomas Peaco Title: Manager, LOP Program

Dz-tte: Z J—{ q,cjl’

VI RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: #/ /15 /% RB Response: )@% ﬂlv%/

RWQCB Stafl’ . Kevin Graves Title: Water Resources Control Engineer

Signature; Date:
7 Al

VIH. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
The rationale for recommending case closure for the subject site are as follows:

1) Agrresive source removal has occurred at the site. The leaking tank was removed in August
1995. Limited overexcavation was conducted around the former tank area inside the building
in September 1995 Monitoring well EW-1 was installed within 10 feet of the former UST in
the inferred downgradient direction. This well did not contain separate phase petroleum
product during development, and product was not present during the 12/95 and 3/96 sampling
events. The residual soil contamination (21,000 ppm TPH diesel) collected from the bottom of
the excavation at 9 feet bgs. can not be excavated due to physical constraints ( limited heavy
equipment that can enter the building). It appears that the hot spot was from the spillage of
some product in the pipings during removal of the UST. The source area and ongoing sources
have been removed to the extent feasible.

2) The site has been adequately characterized. The residual soil contamination appeared to be
limited in the former tank area ( see Figure 3). No soil samples (collected from the 6 borings)
were found to contain petroelum hydrocarbons above 100 ppm and only 2 of the 15 soil
samples contained benzene at 8.5 ppb and 27 ppb.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Reviewed by
Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Date: “l fﬁ'l Y

Name: Thomas Peaco Title: Manager, LOP Program

Dflte: [ ) — V’?Z:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION 1
Date Submitted to RB: I///.ﬁ' /7é RB Response: &g’ Vo

RWQCB Staff Namég: Kevin Graves Title: Water Resources Control Engineer

Signature: 72 Date: ) /l 5 AZ

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC
The rationale for recommending case closure for the subject site are as follows:

1) Agrresive source removal has occurred at the site. The leaking tank was removed in August
1995. Limited overexcavation was conducted around the former tank area inside the building
in September 1995. Monitoring well EW-1 was instalied within 10 feet of the former UST in
the inferred downgradient direction. This well did not contain separate phase petroleum
product during development, and product was not present during the 12/95 and 3/96 sampling
events. The residual soil contamination (21,000 ppm TPH diesel) collected from the bottom of
the excavation at 9 feet bgs. can not be excavated due to physical constraints ( limited heavy
equipment that can enter the building). It appears that the hot spot was from the spillage of
some product in the pipings during removal of the UST. The source area and ongoing sources
have been removed to the extent feasible.

2) The site has been adequately characterized. The residual soil contamination appeared to be
limited in the former tank area ( see Figure 3). No soil samples (collected from the 6 borings)
were found to contain petroelum hydrocarbons above 100 ppm and only 2 of the 15 soil
samples contained benzene at 8.5 ppb and 27 ppb.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

3) The dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume appears to be stable based on the following
criteria: the age of the tank (over 50 years based on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of 1906
and 1912); the type of soil in the area ( stiff clay to bay mud); the petroleum
hydrocarbon release from the former UST occurred decades ago and the low levels of
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons detected during the two rounds of groundwater sampling.

4) Benzene (28 ppb) was detected in the grab water sample collected from boring B-6 drilled
along the sidewalk on 36 th Street. However, monitoring well EW-1 found no benzene and
PAH's during the last sampling event.

5) The site does not appear to present a significant risk to human health and the environment.
Potential pathways of exposure to the residual soil contamination related to ingestion,
dermal contact or inhalation of vapors are not possible because the predominant soil
contamination was identified between 7 ' to 9' bgs in the former tank area which was backfilled
with clean filf and will be covered / paved with concrete slab.
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§ North State Environmental

Chemleal Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulling

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

JOB NO: 95-424 DATE SAMPLED: 08-31-95%
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:09-01-95
PROJECT NAME:95-4366 DATE ANALYZED: 09-01-95

OWENS FINANCIAL

BTXE RANGE ORGANICS BY
EPA METHOD 8020/5030 AND 8015 M
DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 8015 M

Sample No. Client ID Analyte Result
95-424-01 North End @ 9' Benzene 11 ug/Xg
Toluene 23 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 16 ug/Kg
Xylenes 110 ug/Kg
Diesel 440 mg/Kg
95-424-03 South End @ 9' Benzene ND
: Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ND
Diesel ND

Quality Control Quality Assurance Summary:Soil

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method limit Blank Recovery RPD
Benzene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND AVG 97% 10
Toluene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND
Xylenes 8020 10 ug/Kg ND
Diesel 8015 M 1 wmg/Kg ND

AVG 82% 5

ELAP CERTIFICATION NUMBER 3
Reviewed and Approved

John Mutphy
Laboratory Director

P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



§ North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Dlsposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

JOB NO: 95-428 DATE SAMPLED: 09-05-95
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:09-05-95

PROJECT NAME:95-4366 DATE ANALYZED: 09-05-95
OWENS FINANCIAL -

BTXE RANGE ORGANICS BY
EPA METHOD 8020/5030 AND 8015 M
DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 8015 M

Sample No, Client ID Analyte Result
95-428-01 #4 EAST S.W. 7' Benzene ND<10  ug/Kg
Toluene 21 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND<10 ug/Xg
Xylenes 62 ug/Kg
Diesel 1400 mg/Kg
95-428-02  #5 WEST S.W. 7' BenZene 81 ug/Kg
Toluene 800 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 170 ug/Kg
Xylenes 1700 ug/Kg
Diesel 4900 mg/Xg
95-428-03 #6 N.W.CENTER 9' Benzene ND<25 ug/Kg
Toluene 180 ug/Xg
Ethylbenzene 190 ug/Kg
Xylenes 1700 ug/Kg
Diesel 21000 mg/Kg
95-428-04 #7 Bottom Benzene ND
Center 9! Toluene 10  ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes 25 ug/Kg
Diesel . 400 mg/Kg

Quality Control Quality Assurance Summary:Soil

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method limit Blank  Recovery RPD
Benzene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND AVG 93% 7
Toluene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND
Xylenes 8020 - 10 ug/Kg ND
Diesel 8015 M .1 wmg/Kg ND AVG 90% 5

ELAP CERTIF ION NUMBER 1753
Reviifﬁa proved by

John Murphy
p.o. @Peratory NiraGhOFfrancisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




4-EAST SID
# @ 7T
#5~8$§T SID
#6-N.W,. COR
@9

#7-BOTTOM C
a9’

Mzzgwggqu
éW

a7

MAadr LraA :r.&ear
r ' - ;
s o1
— +—4—- e e
.dnv-—"““ Baaaha i l o] b
y 1
‘ L]
s beme ——— ~.
s =
v ﬁ% L = 7
J |t
; e R .
e = K . . . , i ,
S L .
Wit : A
i u A .
i ) . L) . . - 2., -
i \- l‘ o . "
— y .
‘ d ¢ e e 1 et}
Vd ) \ ' =Elo.
h -
" J\_P i :
1 t e - : = ]
o} ﬁém%iﬁ%QQQ 4o : . L- .
Wi h; - d'! l oo N1 ' . i |
- . K 5/ e | REE .
1 N e P b O
1 . | Y
. ]
R ._.L._ ;.‘: . -:'\ I - - 1:L‘IJ = - "_——.
Skt ,',.:‘i“f‘&:::‘...... 1 !-.
- ::_"" oo .:‘:A ‘
== " TT ] e Sut - ! ]
T 4 |
wl . 1 I . | ™ .
h ( ) [
| L S 1)
= L I P T
; | O
> '
3 [
> 1 !
Pr E
b L4
[~
3
| 3
| E
: 3
) ) .
ADELINE STREET

Pt 1y

SEMCO

3623 ADELINE S
EMERYVILLE



TAEBLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3623 Adeline Street/1168 36th Street, Emeryville, California

Boring Ne. Depth

(it bgs)

Sample { Sample

Date

EW-1

Drums

11/14/95
11/14/95

Fetroleumn Volatile Organics Metals
Hydrocarbons (8015M) (8020) (3050)
Ethyl- | Total . .
TFH4 TPH-o | Benzene| Toluene I e | Xylenes Cadmium {Chromium| Lead Nickel Zinc RCI
(m_g@ (mp/ka) !mﬂi_:g! I"'E‘."_‘ﬂl sm&fy) (mg
ND ND - - - -

EXFLANATION

fibgs  feet below ground surfacs.
myfky miligrams per klogram ~ party per mifion.
peg miﬂogrwupd)’iogrm~pmbpulﬂﬁon.

not tested.

ND hrgetanalyt&wmmtddeﬁeda:mabowﬂmlabomcry.
method reporting Hrmit. See laboratery report for detection lmits by enalyte.
TPE bmlpeknlzmhydrmboqum;ﬁﬁedasm!edbelnw.
d.. =quantified as diesel
© ~ =quentified as bunker oil k = quantificd a3 kefosens
RC1  reactivity, corrosivity, ignitmbility

NOTES

a The sample appears 1o

beanﬁmmafwn@mmwﬁchmmﬁght«mdhﬁﬁuﬁmdimd

1o fuef ol

b mmwhmmchmkmmmmmwm
L Thcposiﬁvermﬂxsppemtobeﬂighterhydromrbmﬁmndbd
d Wmmmmmmmmmmmmm

s Lok 1998 Kaekaldder, Inc.



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3623 Adeline Street/1168 36th Street, Emeryville, California

ND 72

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Boring Sample EPA 8015M EPA 8020
No. Dat -
° ae TPH.e | TPHd | TPHo | TPHk | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total | paprs
benzene Xylenes

(mg/l) | (mo/L) (mg/L) (me/l) | _(ue/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) | (uefl)

EW-1 12/21/95 - 40 ND ND 0.7 9.2 0.8 38 -

3/8/96 1,09 06 7 0.6 24 ND

12/6/95
12/6/95
12/6!_ 95
12/6/95
B-6 12/6/95 Ard.
5 g‘ 5.":
EXPLANATION v
fibgs feet below ground surface.
mg/L milligrams per Jiter ~ parts per million.
ng/L micrograms per liter ~ parts per billion.
- not tested.
ND target analytes were not detected at or above the Iaboratory .
method reporting limit. See laboratory report for detection limits by analyte.
TPH total petrolenm hydrdearbons quantified as noted below.
d = quantified a3 diesel g = quantified as gasoline
o = quantified as bunker oil ofl k = quantified as kerosene
PAHs polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 12 Hd 2-R¥lT LS
NOTES

The above samples (excluding EW-1) are grab samples and were not sampled from monitoring wells .

No groundwater was recoverable from B-2.
10-3002-95 /mi(cz9§5§i9§’°5iﬁ"e result appears to be a lighter hydsocarbon than diesel.
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Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Tnc.





